Temp. No.
B-77

B-78

B-79

Introduced
9/22/25

9/22/25

9/22/25

NEW LEGISLATION
September 22, 2025

Committee
Fin

PA

PA

Description

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
without competitive bidding, with
S & S Excavating Inc. for the
maintenance and repair of the
City’s storm water, sanitary
sewer, and water distribution
systems, and declaring an
emergency.

A resolution expressing support
for and urging the passage of
Issue 1, the County of Summit
Alcohol, Drug Addiction and
Mental Health Services (ADM)
Board renewal and increase levy
at the General Election to be held
on November 4, 2025, and
declaring an emergency.

A resolution expressing support
for and urging passage of Issue
52, the Cuyahoga Falls City
School District renewal levy at the
General Election to be held on
November 4, 2025, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



22, 2025.
Temp. No.
B-65

B-66

B-67

B-68

Introduced
9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

CALENDAR

September 22, 2025
The following legislation will be up for passage at the Council Meeting on September

Committee
Fin

Fin

Fin

Fin

Description

A resolution accepting the
amounts and rates of taxation as
certified by the Summit County
Budget Commission, authorizing
the necessary tax levies,
certifying such authorization to
the County Fiscal Officer, and
declaring an emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
without competitive bidding, with
Altec Industries, for the purpose
of replacing the truck body on the
2016 Altec Model M2-106 Digger
Derrick, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
according to law, for the
installation of above ground fuel
storage tanks and associated
equipment, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Parks and Recreation Board to
enter into a contract, with BOLD
Designs & Recreation LLC for the
installation of play equipment at
Valley Vista Park, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



B-69

B-70

B-71

B-72

B-73

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

Fin

Fin

Fin

PA

PA

An ordinance authorizing the
Parks and Recreation Board to
enter into a contract, with Safe
Slide Restoration for water slide
paint and repairs at Water Works
Family Aquatic Center, and
declaring an emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
without competitive bidding, with
Collins Excavating &
Construction and D&C
Construction & Excavating for
the maintenance and repair of the
City’s storm water, sanitary
sewer, and water distribution
systems, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a cooperative agreement with
the County of Summit, Ohio to
share the cost of engineering of
the North Main Street bridge over
the Cuyahoga River.

A resolution authorizing the
Electric Utility Superintendent to
represent the City of Cuyahoga
Falls as a member of the Board of
Trustees of American Municipal
Power, Inc., and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance amending the
Traffic Control File, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



B-74

B-76

9/8/25

9/8/25

PI

CD

An ordinance amending
Ordinance No. 38-2025 for the
purpose of including construction
of a new training facility and
training prop in the contract or
contracts, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Mayor to execute the revised
Summit County
Intergovernmental Memorandum
of Understanding for Job
Creation and Retention and Tax
Revenue Sharing, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



Temp. No.

B-65

B-66

B-67

B-68

Introduced
9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

PENDING LEGISLATION
September 22, 2025

Committee
Fin

Fin

Fin

Fin

Description

A resolution accepting the
amounts and rates of taxation as
certified by the Summit County
Budget Commission, authorizing
the necessary tax levies,
certifying such authorization to
the County Fiscal Officer, and
declaring an emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
without competitive bidding, with
Altec Industries, for the purpose
of replacing the truck body on the
2016 Altec Model M2-106 Digger
Derrick, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
according to law, for the
installation of above ground fuel
storage tanks and associated
equipment, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Parks and Recreation Board to
enter into a contract, with BOLD
Designs & Recreation LLC for the
installation of play equipment at
Valley Vista Park, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



B-69

B-70

B-71

B-72

B-73

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

Fin

Fin

Fin

PA

PA

An ordinance authorizing the
Parks and Recreation Board to
enter into a contract, with Safe
Slide Restoration for water slide
paint and repairs at Water Works
Family Aquatic Center, and
declaring an emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a contract or contracts,
without competitive bidding, with
Collins Excavating &
Construction and D&C
Construction & Excavating for
the maintenance and repair of the
City’s storm water, sanitary
sewer, and water distribution
systems, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Director of Public Service to enter
into a cooperative agreement with
the County of Summit, Ohio to
share the cost of engineering of
the North Main Street bridge over
the Cuyahoga River.

A resolution authorizing the
Electric Utility Superintendent to
represent the City of Cuyahoga
Falls as a member of the Board of
Trustees of American Municipal
Power, Inc., and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance amending the
Traffic Control File, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



B-74

B-75

B-76

9/8/25

9/8/25

9/8/25

PI

Pz

CD

An ordinance amending
Ordinance No. 38-2025 for the
purpose of including construction
of a new training facility and
training prop in the contract or
contracts, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance approving text
amendments to the Cuyahoga
Falls Development Code, as more
fully described and depicted
herein, and declaring an
emergency.

An ordinance authorizing the
Mayor to execute the revised
Summit County
Intergovernmental Memorandum
of Understanding for Job
Creation and Retention and Tax
Revenue Sharing, and declaring
an emergency.

Please Recycle Waste Paper



OCO~NOUTPR,WN -

B-77 Presented by the Administration

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. —-2025

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS,
WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING, WITH S & S
EXCAVATING INC. FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
OF THE CITY’S STORM WATER, SANITARY SEWER, AND
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the quantity of outstanding work related to water service lines, sanitary
laterals, and sanitary and storm mains is more than can be handled in a timely manner
by City personnel.

WHEREAS, S & S Excavating Inc. is able to complete the work in a timely and
workmanlike manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls,
County of Summit, and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to enter into a contract
or contracts, without competitive bidding, with S & S Excavating Inc. for the maintenance
and repair of the City’s storm water, sanitary sewer, and water distribution systems.

Section 2. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make payment for same
from the Water Fund, Sewage and Disposal Fund, Storm Drainage Utility Fund, line item
Other Operations, and line item Capital Outlay.

Section 3. Any other ordinances or resolutions or portions of ordinances and
resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, but any ordinances and
resolutions not inconsistent herewith and which have not previously been repealed are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with
all legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

Section 5. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary
for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the
City of Cuyahoga Falls and the inhabitants thereof, and provided it receives the
affirmative vote of two thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take
effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise
it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest period allowed by law.



59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

73

Passed:

Approved:

9/22/25

President of Council

Clerk of Council

Mayor



OO~NOUTPR,WN —

B-78 Presented by the Administration
and Council as a Whole

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. -2025

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR AND URGING THE
PASSAGE OF ISSUE 1, THE COUNTY OF SUMMIT ALCOHOL,
DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (ADM)
BOARD RENEWAL AND INCREASE LEVY AT THE GENERAL
ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 4, 2025, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the members of Administration and City Council are committed to ensure that
citizens of Cuyahoga Falls have a healthy community in which a continuum of care
supports mental wellness and freedom from addiction; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit ADM Board levy is a six-year, 2.95 mil renewal with an
increase of 0.5 mill for each $1 of taxable value, which amounts to $75 for each $100,000.00
of the County Fiscal Officer’s appraised value; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit ADM Board’s services impact over 350,000 people
per year, from children through older adults; and

WHEREAS, 77% of the organization’s operating budget comes from the local levy, of
which 94% is spent on direct treatment, community education and outreach; and

WHEREAS, the need for access to 24-hour crisis services, residential treatment and
recovery support for people diagnosed with mental illness and addiction is a critical need to
keep our community safe and healthy; and

WHEREAS, this Administration and City Council desires to express its support for the
proposed renewal levy for the County of Summit ADM Board, and urges the citizens of
Cuyahoga Falls to vote YES on Issue 1 at the November 4, 2025, General Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, County
of Summit and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The City Council and Administration express their support for the County of
Summit ADM Board’s Renewal Levy and urge the passage of Issue 1 at the November 4, 2025
general election.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council
and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including
Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

Section 3. This resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for
the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of
Cuyahoga Falls and the inhabitants thereof and provided it receives the affirmative vote of
two-thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in
force at the earliest period allowed by law.



56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Passed:

Approved:

President of Council

Clerk of Council

9/22/2025

Mayor



OCoOoONOULPH WN

B-79 Presented by the Administration
and Council as a Whole

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. - 2025

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR AND URGING
PASSAGE OF ISSUE 52, THE CUYAHOGA FALLS CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT RENEWAL LEVY, AT THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE
HELD ON NOVEMBER 4, 2025, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Falls City School District has nine public schools in the City of
Cuyahoga Falls and the Village of Silver Lake, serving over 4,000 students; and

WHEREAS, a properly funded public school system is foundational to civic and economic
success; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Falls City School District has caused a proposed levy to be placed
on the November 4, 2025 ballot as Issue 52; and

WHEREAS, this levy is a renewal, not an increase, and stays at a rate not exceeding 9.97 mills
for each $1 of taxable value, which amounts to $191 for each $100,000 of the county fiscal
officer’s appraised value, for a continuing period of time, commencing in 2026 and first due in
2027; and

WHEREAS, this Administration and City Council express support for the proposed renewal
levy for the Cuyahoga Falls City School District, and urge the citizens of Cuyahoga Falls to vote
YES on Issue 52 at the November 4, 2025, General Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, County
of Summit and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Council and Administration express their support for the Cuyahoga Falls City
School District renewal levy and urge the passage of Issue 52 at the November 4, 2025 General
Election.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and
that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including,
to the extent applicable, Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

Section 3. This resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of Cuyahoga
Falls and the inhabitants thereof and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the
members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon
its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest
period allowed by law.



57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Passed:

Approved

9/22/25

President of Council

Clerk of Council

Mayor



	1 New Legislation 9-22
	2 Calendar 9-22
	3 Pending Legislation 9-22
	B-77 S & S Excavating Inc.
	B-78 ADM Renewal Levy Support Resolution
	B-79 Cuyahoga Falls City Schools Levy 2025 Resolution

