## **NEW LEGISLATION**

September 22, 2025

<b>Temp. No.</b> B-77	<b>Introduced</b> 9/22/25	<b>Committee</b> Fin	Description An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with S & S Excavating Inc. for the maintenance and repair of the City's storm water, sanitary sewer, and water distribution systems, and declaring an emergency.
B-78	9/22/25	PA	A resolution expressing support for and urging the passage of Issue 1, the County of Summit Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services (ADM) Board renewal and increase levy at the General Election to be held on November 4, 2025, and declaring an emergency.
B-79	9/22/25	PA	A resolution expressing support for and urging passage of Issue 52, the Cuyahoga Falls City School District renewal levy at the General Election to be held on November 4, 2025, and declaring an emergency.

### **CALENDAR**

September 22, 2025

The following legislation will be up for passage at the Council Meeting on September 22, 2025.

<b>Temp. No.</b> B-65	Introduced 9/8/25	<b>Committee</b> Fin	Description A resolution accepting the amounts and rates of taxation as certified by the Summit County Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies, certifying such authorization to the County Fiscal Officer, and declaring an emergency.
B-66	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Altec Industries, for the purpose of replacing the truck body on the 2016 Altec Model M2-106 Digger Derrick, and declaring an emergency.
B-67	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, according to law, for the installation of above ground fuel storage tanks and associated equipment, and declaring an emergency.
B-68	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Parks and Recreation Board to enter into a contract, with BOLD Designs & Recreation LLC for the installation of play equipment at Valley Vista Park, and declaring an emergency.

B-69	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Parks and Recreation Board to enter into a contract, with Safe Slide Restoration for water slide paint and repairs at Water Works Family Aquatic Center, and declaring an emergency.
B-70	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Collins Excavating & Construction and D&C Construction & Excavating for the maintenance and repair of the City's storm water, sanitary sewer, and water distribution systems, and declaring an emergency.
B-71	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a cooperative agreement with the County of Summit, Ohio to share the cost of engineering of the North Main Street bridge over the Cuyahoga River.
B-72	9/8/25	PA	A resolution authorizing the Electric Utility Superintendent to represent the City of Cuyahoga Falls as a member of the Board of Trustees of American Municipal Power, Inc., and declaring an emergency.
B-73	9/8/25	PA	An ordinance amending the Traffic Control File, and declaring an emergency.

B-74	9/8/25	PI	An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 38-2025 for the purpose of including construction of a new training facility and training prop in the contract or contracts, and declaring an emergency.
B-76	9/8/25	CD	An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute the revised Summit County Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding for Job Creation and Retention and Tax Revenue Sharing, and declaring an emergency.

## PENDING LEGISLATION

September 22, 2025

<b>Temp. No.</b> B-65	Introduced 9/8/25	<b>Committee</b> Fin	Description A resolution accepting the amounts and rates of taxation as certified by the Summit County Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies, certifying such authorization to the County Fiscal Officer, and declaring an emergency.
B-66	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Altec Industries, for the purpose of replacing the truck body on the 2016 Altec Model M2-106 Digger Derrick, and declaring an emergency.
B-67	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, according to law, for the installation of above ground fuel storage tanks and associated equipment, and declaring an emergency.
B-68	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Parks and Recreation Board to enter into a contract, with BOLD Designs & Recreation LLC for the installation of play equipment at Valley Vista Park, and declaring an emergency.

B-69	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Parks and Recreation Board to enter into a contract, with Safe Slide Restoration for water slide paint and repairs at Water Works Family Aquatic Center, and declaring an emergency.
B-70	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with Collins Excavating & Construction and D&C Construction & Excavating for the maintenance and repair of the City's storm water, sanitary sewer, and water distribution systems, and declaring an emergency.
B-71	9/8/25	Fin	An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a cooperative agreement with the County of Summit, Ohio to share the cost of engineering of the North Main Street bridge over the Cuyahoga River.
B-72	9/8/25	PA	A resolution authorizing the Electric Utility Superintendent to represent the City of Cuyahoga Falls as a member of the Board of Trustees of American Municipal Power, Inc., and declaring an emergency.
B-73	9/8/25	PA	An ordinance amending the Traffic Control File, and declaring an emergency.

B-74	9/8/25	PI	An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 38-2025 for the purpose of including construction of a new training facility and training prop in the contract or contracts, and declaring an emergency.
B-75	9/8/25	PZ	An ordinance approving text amendments to the Cuyahoga Falls Development Code, as more fully described and depicted herein, and declaring an emergency.
B-76	9/8/25	CD	An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute the revised Summit County Intergovernmental Memorandum of Understanding for Job Creation and Retention and Tax Revenue Sharing, and declaring an emergency.

## 

### 

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. - 2025

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS, WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING, WITH S & S EXCAVATING INC. FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF THE CITY'S STORM WATER, SANITARY SEWER, AND WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the quantity of outstanding work related to water service lines, sanitary laterals, and sanitary and storm mains is more than can be handled in a timely manner by City personnel.

WHEREAS, S & S Excavating Inc. is able to complete the work in a timely and workmanlike manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, County of Summit, and State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts, without competitive bidding, with S & S Excavating Inc. for the maintenance and repair of the City's storm water, sanitary sewer, and water distribution systems.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make payment for same from the Water Fund, Sewage and Disposal Fund, Storm Drainage Utility Fund, line item Other Operations, and line item Capital Outlay.

<u>Section 3.</u> Any other ordinances or resolutions or portions of ordinances and resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, but any ordinances and resolutions not inconsistent herewith and which have not previously been repealed are hereby ratified and confirmed.

<u>Section 4.</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

<u>Section 5.</u> This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of Cuyahoga Falls and the inhabitants thereof, and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest period allowed by law.

59	Passed:	
60		President of Council
61		
62		
63		
64		
64 65		Clerk of Council
66		
67		
68		
69	Approved:	
70		Mayor
71		
72		
73	9/22/25	

1

# 3 4 5 6

### 7 8 9

14 15 16

17 18 19

21 22 23

20

24 25 26

36 37 38

39 40

35

41 42 43

44

45

46

47 48 49

50

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. -2025

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR AND URGING THE PASSAGE OF ISSUE 1, THE COUNTY OF SUMMIT ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (ADM) BOARD RENEWAL AND INCREASE LEVY AT THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 4, 2025, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the members of Administration and City Council are committed to ensure that citizens of Cuyahoga Falls have a healthy community in which a continuum of care supports mental wellness and freedom from addiction; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit ADM Board levy is a six-year, 2.95 mil renewal with an increase of 0.5 mill for each \$1 of taxable value, which amounts to \$75 for each \$100,000.00 of the County Fiscal Officer's appraised value; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit ADM Board's services impact over 350,000 people per year, from children through older adults; and

WHEREAS, 77% of the organization's operating budget comes from the local levy, of which 94% is spent on direct treatment, community education and outreach; and

WHEREAS, the need for access to 24-hour crisis services, residential treatment and recovery support for people diagnosed with mental illness and addiction is a critical need to keep our community safe and healthy; and

WHEREAS, this Administration and City Council desires to express its support for the proposed renewal levy for the County of Summit ADM Board, and urges the citizens of Cuyahoga Falls to vote YES on Issue 1 at the November 4, 2025, General Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, County of Summit and State of Ohio, that:

The City Council and Administration express their support for the County of Summit ADM Board's Renewal Levy and urge the passage of Issue 1 at the November 4, 2025 general election.

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning Section 2. and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

This resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of Cuyahoga Falls and the inhabitants thereof and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest period allowed by law.

56 57 58	Passed:	
59 60		President of Council
61		
62		
63		Clerk of Council
64		
65		
66	Approved:	
67		Mayor
68		
69	9/22/2025	

2 3

1

# 4

# 5

#### 6 7

8 9 10

11 12

13 14 15

16 17 18

19 20 21

22 23 24

25 26 27

28 29

30 31 32

33 34 35

36

37 38 39

40

41

46

47 48

49

50

51

52 53

54 55 56 RESOLUTION NO. -2025

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR AND URGING PASSAGE OF ISSUE 52, THE CUYAHOGA FALLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT RENEWAL LEVY, AT THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 4, 2025, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Falls City School District has nine public schools in the City of Cuvahoga Falls and the Village of Silver Lake, serving over 4,000 students; and

WHEREAS, a properly funded public school system is foundational to civic and economic success; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga Falls City School District has caused a proposed levy to be placed on the November 4, 2025 ballot as Issue 52; and

WHEREAS, this levy is a renewal, not an increase, and stays at a rate not exceeding 9.97 mills for each \$1 of taxable value, which amounts to \$191 for each \$100,000 of the county fiscal officer's appraised value, for a continuing period of time, commencing in 2026 and first due in 2027; and

WHEREAS, this Administration and City Council express support for the proposed renewal levy for the Cuyahoga Falls City School District, and urge the citizens of Cuyahoga Falls to vote YES on Issue 52 at the November 4, 2025, General Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cuyahoga Falls, County of Summit and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Council and Administration express their support for the Cuyahoga Falls City School District renewal levy and urge the passage of Issue 52 at the November 4, 2025 General Election.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including, to the extent applicable, Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances.

Section 3. This resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience and welfare of the City of Cuyahoga Falls and the inhabitants thereof and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest period allowed by law.

57	Passed:	<u> </u>
58		President of Council
59		
60		
61		
62		Clerk of Council
63		
64		
65	Approved	<u> </u>
66		Mayor
67		
68	9/22/25	
	•	